even-increasing voltage fluctuations. 

83. The material  on  record  indicates  something very  startling.  During the

year 2014-15,  total unauthorised use of electricity in the State of Kerala was

detected in 1662 units and the total amount assessed comes to Rs.14,40,82,176/-

(Rupees Fourteen Crore Forty Lakhs Eighty Two Thousand One Hundred and

Seventy Six only).  The corresponding figures  during the years  2015-16 and

2016-17 were 1262 and 1875 units resply and the total amount assessed comes

to around Rs.10,63,76,776/- (Rupees Ten Crore Sixty Three Lakhs Seventy Six

Thousand  Seven  Hundred  and  Seventy  Six  only)  and  Rs.  34,64,80,421/-

(Rupees Thirty Four Crore Sixty Four Lakh Eighty Thousand Four Hundred and

Twenty One only) resply.

84. In the revenue petitions filed by the appellant Board, it was pointed to the

High Court that  the total  amount assessed for  all  the three years referred to

above, came to Rs.59,69,39,373/- (Rupees Fifty Nine Crore Sixty Nine Lakh

Thirty Nine Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy Three only).

85. In addition to the above, an amount of Rs. 41,14,858/- (Rupees Forty One

Lakh  Fourteen  Thousand  Eight  Hundred  and  Fifty  Eight  only)  and

Rs.1,42,09,148/- (Rupees One Crore Forty Two Lakh Nine Thousand and One

Hundred Forty Eight only) were assessed during the years 2015-16 and 2016-17

resply, by Regional Audit Office (RAO) Inspection.

86. We are really taken by surprise that despite the aforesaid, the High Court

while  rejecting  the  review  applications  declared  that  the  regularisation  of